

## OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR WYES AND SIAMESE

## I. WYES AND SIAMESE (WITHOUT SHUTOFFS)

WARNING: Maximum operating pressure 250 psi, except the Style 1256 which is rated for 200 psi maximum.

WARNING: To avoid damage to the unit, do not connect the hose coupling to the valve used on the hydrant until the

pumper laying out the hose has reached it's destination and has been positioned.

A. Inspect the unit for physical damage before each use. If damage is detected do not use the product. Contact Akron Brass for repair instructions.

B. Close Dranit tightly (if applicable).

C. Connect all inlets and outlets to be used.

D. Tighten each connection securely.

E. Charge all line(s) leading to the Wye or Siamese slowly. This will allow the hoses to unkink and the air pockets to be removed.

F. Once all hoses are charged, slowly bring the flows and pressures up to the specified operating range.

G. Completely drain unit after each use.

## **II. WYES AND SIAMESE (WITH SHUTOFFS)**

WARNING: Maximum operating pressure 250 psi.

WARNING: To avoid damage to the unit, do not connect the hose coupling to the Wye or Siamese mounted on a

hydrant until the pumper laying out the hose has reached it's destination and has been positioned.

A. Inspect the unit for physical damage before each use. If damage is detected do not use the product. Contact Akron Brass for repair instructions.

B. Close Dranit tightly (if applicable).

C. Connect up all inlets and outlets to be used.

D. Tighten each connection securely.

E. Close all Ball Valves on the Wye or Siamese.

F. Charge all line(s) leading to the Wye or Siamese slowly. This will allow the inlet hoses to unkink.

G. Once all inlet hoses are charged, slowly open all Discharge Ball Valves required for operation. This will allow all discharge hoses to unkink and the air pockets to be removed.

H. Once all hoses are charged, slowly bring the flows and pressures up to the specified operating range.

I. Completely drain unit after each use.



ISO 9001 REGISTERED COMPANY

PHONE: 330.264.5678 or 800.228.1161 | FAX: 330.264.2944 or 800.531.7335 | akronbrass.com

REVISED: 1/06

WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER: We warrant Akron Brass products for a period of five (5) years after purchase against defects in materials or workmanship. Akron Brass will repair or replace product which fails to satisfy this warranty. Repair or replacement shall be at the discretion of Akron Brass. Products must be promptly returned to Akron Brass for warranty service.

We will not be responsible for: wear and tear; any improper installation, use, maintenance or storage; negligence of the owner or user; repair or modification after delivery; damage; failure to follow our instructions or recommendations; or anything else beyond our control. WE MAKE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLED, OTHER THAN THOSE INCLUDED IN THIS WARRANTY STATEMENT, AND WE DISCLAMA NAYI MENUED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Eurther, we will not be responsible for any consequential, incidental or indirect damages (including, but not limited to, any loss of profits) from any cause whatsoever. No person has authority to change this warranty.

 $\odot$  Akron Brass Company. 2000 All rights reserved. No portion of this can be reproduced without the express written consent of Akron Brass.